

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

RONALD JOHN CALZONE)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. _____

NANCY HAGAN, et. al)
Commissioners and officers of the Missouri)
Ethics Commission in their official capacities)
thereof,)

Defendants.)
_____)

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

David E. Roland, Bar #60548MO
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI
P.O. Box 693
Mexico, MO 65265
Phone: (573) 567-0307
Fax: (573) 562-6122
Email: dave@mofreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

Date: October 21, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

 A. Ron Calzone’s citizen activism.....1

 B. Missouri’s legislative lobbyist statute and reporting requirements2

 C. Defendants enforce this law against uncompensated active citizens,
 deeming them “legislative lobbyists.”3

 D. Unpaid citizen activists have no ability to raise constitutional objections to
 the statute once they are formally charged by the Ethics Commission.5

Standard of Review6

Argument7

 I. There Is No Basis For Abstention In This Case7

 II. The Missouri Legislative Lobbyist Statute Violates The First Amendment
 As-Applied To Uncompensated Individuals, And It Is Facially Void
 For Vagueness.....9

 A. By regulating uncompensated citizen activists as legislative lobbyists,
 and demanding that those individuals register and report to Defendants,
 the Missouri legislative lobbyist statute is unconstitutional as-applied to
 Plaintiff and those similarly situated.....9

 B. To the extent that Defendants rely upon the phrase “designate” to permit
 the regulation of any person who openly affiliates with an organization
 and yet is uncompensated for his or her citizen activism, the legislative
 lobbyist statute is facially unconstitutional.....11

 III. The Infringement Of Mr. Calzone’s First Amendment Liberties
 “Unquestionably” Constitutes Irreparable Harm.14

 IV. The Public Interest And The Balance Of Hardships Favor Plaintiff15

Conclusion15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Banks v. Slay</i> , 789 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>E. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	14
<i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Gillette v. N.D. Disciplinary Bd. Counsel</i> , 610 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15

<i>Impey v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 442 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. banc 2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	14
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> , 843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned For Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	10, 15
<i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights v. Cooper</i> , 639 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC</i> , 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007)	6-7
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Troutman</i> , 662 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997)	7-8
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	7

<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	9, 10, 11
---	-----------

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
§ 105.470(4), RSMo	2
§ 105.470(5), RSMo	2, 12
§ 105.470(5)(c), RSMo.....	4, 12
§ 105.470(5)(d), RSMo.....	12, 13
§ 105.470(7), RSMo	3, 12
§ 105.473(1), RSMo	3, 11
§ 105.473(3)1-2, RSMo	3
§ 105.473(3)2, RSMo	3
§ 105.473(4), RSMo.	11
§ 105.473(6), RSMo	3
§ 105.473(12), RSMo	3
§ 105.955(14)8, RSMo	3
§ 105.957(2), RSMo	4
